

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., SAMSUNG
TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TIFFANY AND COMPANY, ADIDAS
AG, AND JENNY YOO COLLECTION, INC., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
JESSICA E. PHILLIPS
CAIN M. NORRIS
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-2727
MGottlieb@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DESIGN PATENTS PROVIDE IMPORTANT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PROTECTION FOR ESTABLISHED AND EMERGING DESIGNERS IN THE FASHION INDUSTRY	3
A. The Fashion Industry is an Important Driver of U.S. Economic Growth.....	3
B. Innovative Design is Critical to the Fashion Industry.....	5
C. Design Pirates Cause Substantial Economic and Creative Harm to both Established and Emerging Fashion Designers	7
D. Design Patents are an Important Tool for Designers to Protect Their Designs	11
II. FURTHER LIMITING THE TOTAL PROFITS DAMAGES REMEDY WOULD HARM THE FASHION INDUSTRY AND THE U.S. ECONOMY	14
A. The Total Profits Remedy Effectively Dissuades Design Pirates	15
B. Without a Meaningful Remedy, Design Patents Cannot Create the Incentives Necessary to “Promote the Progress of ... Useful Arts”.....	17

C. This Court Should Not Ignore the Plain
Language of § 289 and Congress’s Plain
Intent in Passing It Based on Hypothetical
Policy Concerns..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birdsall v. Coolidge</i> , 93 U.S. 64 (1876)	17
<i>Fashion Originators Guild of Am., Inc., v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 114 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1940)	12
<i>Fruit of the Loom, Inc. v. Girouard</i> , 994 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Fun-Damental Too, Ltd. v. Gemmy Indus. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Jay Franco & Sons, Inc. v. Franek</i> , 615 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. __ (2014)	18
<i>Soptra Fabrics Corp. v. Stafford Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 490 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Samara Brothers, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 205 (2000)	14, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	19
--------------------------------------	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1127	13
------------------------	----

17 U.S.C. § 1302	12
35 U.S.C § 171	11
35 U.S.C. § 173	11
35 U.S.C. § 283	15, 16
35 U.S.C. § 284	15, 16, 17
35 U.S.C. § 285	18
35 U.S.C. § 289	passim

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 17,918 (Apr. 2, 2015)	11
--	----

Other Authorities

Biana Borukhovich, <i>Fashion Design: The Work Of Art That Is Still Unrecognized In The United States</i> , 9 WAKE FOREST INTELL. PROP. L.J. 155 (2009).....	7, 8, 9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't Of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook: Fashion Designers</i> (2014-2015 ed.).....	6
Council of Fashion Designers of Am., <i>CFDA Applauds Design Prohibition Act</i> (Dec. 31, 2009)	7
Diane von Furstenberg, <i>Fashion Deserves Copyright Protection</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 24, 2007	10

Econ. Info. & Research Dep't of L.A. Cty. Econ. Dev. Corp., <i>Los Angeles Area Fashion Industry Profile</i> (2004)	4
Elizabeth Ferrill & Tina Tanhehco, <i>Protecting the Material World</i> , 12 N.C. J. L. & TECH. 251 (2011)	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 49-1966 (1886).....	5, 17, 20
Joint Econ. Comm., U.S. Cong., <i>The Economic Impact of the Fashion Industry</i> (Sept. 2015).....	4, 5
Karl T. Ulrich & Steven D. Eppinger, <i>Product Design and Development</i> (5th ed. 2012)	5
Laura C. Marshall, <i>Catwalk Copycats: Why Congress Should Adopt a Modified Version of the Design Piracy Prohibition Act</i> , 14 J. INTELL. PROP. L. 305 (2007)	6
N.Y.C. Econ. Dev. Corp., <i>Fashion.NYC.2020</i> (2012).....	4
OECD & EUIPO, <i>Trade in Counterfeit and Pirated Goods: Mapping the Economic Impact</i> (2016).....	9
S. Rep. No. 49-206 (1886)	17, 19
Susan Scafidi, Intellectual Property and Fashion Design, in 1 Intellectual Property and Information Wealth 115 (Peter K. Yu ed., 2006)	12

Susan Scafidi, <i>Written Statement on H.R. 5055, The Design Piracy Prohibition Act 2 (July 27, 2006)</i>	6
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Design Patents, January 1, 1991—December 31, 2015 (Mar. 2016)	12
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Manual of Patent Examining Procedure (2015)	11
